VARIANCE APPLICATION
705 WASHINGTON STREET
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ﬁ&// \ X Beaufort, South Carolina 29902 ﬁ Residential $200

‘“W Phl«(‘:nlslgf?’j)bsazi;ggégigzgg)fﬁﬁcfﬁ% £ Commercial $300
- - K v .org 5 .
*Revised September 12, 2014 D Special Mectings $500

VARIANCE APPLICATION

OFFICE USE ONLY: Date Filed: //=55  Application #Z95-J%  Zoning District:__— 1Pk,

Instructions
Entries must be printed or typewritten. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must
sign. If the applicant is not the owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent (below).

1. A legal survey of the property. 2. An accurate, legible site plan showing the north arrow, dimensions, and
locations of all existing and proposed structures and any improvements relevant to the appeal such as trees,
fences, power lines. Six copies of all plans are required. 3. Photograph(s) of the site. For variances, include
photos showing relationship to adjoining properties.

APPLICANT(S): Muc R " Axsen Goui lloud

Address;_"10S __L_Q-L%hl (5“11\ >

Telephoneﬁa'g‘!a'cg% [day] H13-SA4-480 | [fax]
E—mail:%kﬂ.“&d_@@%mg} LM // chgvg@ 5)’)10!4)' am

OWNER(S) if other than Applicant(s):
Address:
Telephone: [day] [fax]

PROPERTY STREET ADDRESS: "5SS LD awnghn St
Tax Map No.:fl? 09 sScee C::’(M
Parcel No.: 03 ’ q

Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any
recorded cov?wmat is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the activity described in this application?
Yes No

DESIGNATION OF AGENT [complete only if owner is not applicant];
I (we) hereby appoint the person named as Applicant as my (our) agent to represent me (us) in this application.

Date:__}l- 3 - deng Owner’s Signature:

I(We) certify that the information in this application is correct.

Date:_ \\- 3-26|§ Applicant’s Signature: Q%M
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C{;}f Beaufort Zoning Board of Appeap
1911 Boundary Street :
Beaufort, South Carolina 29902
Phone: (843) 525-7011, Fax: (843) 986-5606
E-Mail: jbachety @it ofbeaufort.or
*Revised September 12, 2014

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Applicant hereby appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance from the strict
application to the property described on Page 1 of the following provisions in Section 3.15 of the
Unified Development Ordinance (UDQ):

so that a building permit may be issued to allow use of the property in a mannger shown on the

.. Aattached plot pian, described as follows: (e.g., build.a garage E&Qx%;\:- PropsSy
L e Y A S o avaMamg s K~y ondy i oo ¥ oty ol

for which a permit has been denied by a building official on the grounds that the prd'posal would ¢5» o\‘up
be in violation of the cited section(s) of the UDO: a8 o Ge.

1. The application of the UDO will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a
variance set by State law and the UDO are met by the following facts:

a. There are extraordinary and exrﬁptiona] conditions pertaining to the particu
piece of property as follows: ™\ e, Jopory, IS Jhe &g l"q”’j on
--‘-;4 i e rs el 1 s ¢ [ f?fu(ﬁ! b
M“m &Y tHG k. | N A Lerde rlas o piGcy Q. Y
BT Yo

-

anling on . _
b. These conditions%o notl%enerally apply to other property in the vicinity a
RSN, Zloemenk B I co L

Mh oamls to' s .

. 4 I wo- _
c. the result of the applicaht’s own actions as follows: T he ClorPosrtrasty
eonshoclad +or Lse 1S Oeshingden {olop Tre Qo
) arat, - .

M 2 A od (N2 0T hA.MJ

substantially conflict with the Comprehensive
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d. Granting of the variance would not
Plan and the purposes of the UDO in that:
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e. Because of these conditions, the application of the UDOQ to the particular piece of

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the ‘til'zation of the
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. The authorization of the variagce ill not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district, will not be harmed

by the granting of the variance for the following reasons: (g%
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Libbx Anderson

From: Alison Guilloud <guillouda@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2015 1:27 PM

To: Libby Anderson

Subject: Variance request photos to follow

Good Morning Libby,

| just sent you several photos of the carport and the area in which we are asking for a variance. As you know we are
requesting a variance to the drip line of the extended roof. The drip line is exactly two feet from the walls of the carport.
) also have photos of the entire property which show how the carport due to the easement, granted by the city in 1996,
was part of the entire Historic Site. Our property is listed on the Historic Register and is one of a few remaining tabhby
homes in the United States. Historic Beaufort Foundation also has an easement that prevents any obstruction of the
view of the home, therefore disallowing the relocation of any parking area except for the one in question. We are asking
for a variance to purchase the carport instead of using the 25 ft easement between the two properties. At the time each
of the properties were sold it was clear that the 25 ft easement was created with the clear intention that the carport
belonged to the larger home and provided a parking area for the grand home. After much research {Mr. Green , owner
of the adjacent property and law-suite) found a scriveners area in the documentation of the easement granted by the
city. Therefore we have entered into a long and angst filled law suite. We have finally reached a mutual agreement to
purchase the carport but he is only willing to give to the drip line of the building, which is two feet from the walls of the
carport. |implore you to favor this variance request in order that we may end this dispute and stay out of court. Martin
Kay was also able to find when the date (December of 1996) of the construction of the carport and the builder did have
a permit, if you need me to provide further documentation on this please let me know.

Alison Guilloud
843-592-0230
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STAFF REPORT
705 WASHINGTON STREET



CITY OF BEAUFORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Staff Report and Recommendations
Meeting of 23 November 2015

Case Number: ZB15-28

Property Address: 705 Washington Street

Applicant: Mark and Alison Guilloud

Type of Request: Side and Rear Yard Setback Variances
Zoning: TBR Old Commons

Background: The property is located at 705 Washington Street in the Old Commons
neighborhood of the Historic District. The property is identified as District 120, Tax Map 4,
Parcel 319, The property is bounded by three streets—Washington, Scott, and Carteret Streets
(see Site Location Map attached). A historic structure is located on the property (see attached
photo). The property is zoned “Traditional Beaufort Residential District” (TBR) Old Commons.

The previous property owner also owned the adjacent property to the rear (north) at 708 Greene
Street. 705 Washington Street is shown in blue on the attached map. 708 Greene Street is shown
in green. At some point, a carport was constructed on the Greene Street property to serve 705
Washington Street. The carport is approximately 650 square foot and is enclosed with lattice on
three sides. Photos of the carport are attached.

The applicants have submitted a lot recombination application to adjust the lot lines so that the
carport is included as part of the Washington Street lot (see attached plat). Section 5.4.G.4 of the
Unified Development Ordinance stipulates that in the Historic District, the side and rear yard
setback for accessory structures is 5°. The proposed lot line adjustment shows the new lot lines at
the eave line of the carport, approximately 2’ from the side of carport. The applicants have
requested a variance of Section 5.4.G.4 to permit the lot line adjustment.

Question for the applicant: If the Jot lines were adjusted as requested, to take in only the area
under roof, how could the carport be maintained (ex., painted, washed, repaired) without going
onto the adjoining property?

Is there evidence that a permit was issued for the carport? Staff looked back to permits issued
since 1983 and can find no record of a carport being built on either lot.

Staff Comments: Staff conferred with the Building Official on this issue. If the building were to
be constructed today, Section R302.1(1) of the International Residential Code (attached) would
require the structure to be a minimum of 5° from the side and rear property lines unless the walls
of the structure were one hour fire rated. The walls of the carport are not one-hour fire rated.




Public comment: The public hearing notice referencing this application appeared in the
November 8 edition of The Beaufors Gazette. Letters were sent to adjoining property owners on
November 9. The property was posted on November 9, On November 13, staff notified the
president of the Old Commons Neighborhood Association of the application. Staff has received
no public comments on this application as of the date of this report,

Staff findings: Based on the information submitted with the application, staff has concluded the
following:

(1) Extraordinary and exceptional conditions. In staff’s opinion, there may be
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this property in that a carport
was built on the lot at 708 Greene Street to serve the lot at 705 Washington Street by
an owner who owned both properties. The lots were subsequently sold to different
owners, In addition, the Historic Beaufort Foundation holds an easement on this

property.

(2) Conditions as applied to other property in the vicinity. These conditions do not
generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

(3) Conditions not a result of the applicant’s own actions. These conditions are not the
result of the applicant’s own actions in that the applicant did not build the carport.

(4)  Not in conflict with Comprehensive Plan. The Board must make a finding that
granting of the variances will not be in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the
purposes of the Unified Development Ordinance.

5 Unreasonable restriction on utilization of the property. The Board must make a
finding that application of the ordinance to this particular property would effectively
prohibit or unreasonably restricts utilization of the property. There appears to be no
physical reason why the lot lines cannot be adjusted to be 5° from the carport rather
than 3°,

6) Detriment to adjacent property and the public good. In staff’s opinion, granting of
the variance for the lot line adjustment may be a detriment to adjacent property and
the public good, in that the walls of the carport are not fire-rated and that the current
building code requires an unrated structure to set back at least 5° from any property
line.

Staff recommendation: Staff believes that all the conditions necessary to approve the variances
cannot be met, and so staff recommends denial.



T _ 490y
104 0% |
" ] Lal
— Por _ 0o | oy
kol [~ g
i »ar 204 z (17}
|||.ﬂl!.1.llpw..! A e w L3 A
m s .H.
.w [0} Ent
@
5 to T e il ‘
e _.
18 ﬁ
i ]
| E DT v e — LR Low —
] fre 105 ben
-
2 1an
F] ks (1: ]
2
oo e
L5 NOLON _ £5-NOLONTHE P~
(1%} o
w4
1 3
e
[T
[ BT
pe=
tea
905
[1.2.1%
[

LELIWFLUED

S =y

o “ae pea #

e,
b i . E..M._f i
Lo i oy ] : 3 |-
P el G L-11]
1
] e 4001
Lo soL ol
“ aid
L Tl
Ly Zhi
Ed a0 al# (el LN T TR 11T
T 1T i |
| e Eve (31 w2 voou
& =
£ — S T, T p— .H. i = T -
e e
3 -,
ia
o - T | row o8 o
ron (2] (173 e i e
108 -
£ Lo e Lo janl
rou x wa
m T [
108
L i ‘o8 0 A
(L] |4 ©00 I
3
—“_ = -y o] -
Y ol [ Thi "6 | 216 q00s
(YL 1 e 1o 2008
iau 108 00
LR 2o <05 | a0d b N
0%
— Ll
| .
LIt L] 06 LT
o Lo s | Tk
vos
BoJ Ein CL) 1% Wd i
Evg v il
—————e e IS INITWE |
P |
1-7] H ol - i LG 1.1} _ £
L <t
e [ 10E _ [T P
m _ LY
5 | b teo |
W
4 i
x
00t -1 B w0l H] 8001 T
Ll
i [
eoai el o0 5 Ao
aLon
L il ao0 Tin o oY voa i T Ty
i ! e %05 ek rias
- B — s e T— —
FE R L T —
Vol |
s 1011 i
a1 bl e
L) o0 o8
con roak w00 i
noe
L 1058 BOL = =
ONI

18811S uojbulysepn G0/



o s

"__z.w.:_jm_ | é_._::_ue v,

...___.___.ﬂ_ “ﬂﬂmmwua s bl i 3
mmmm_mmm.ium-rn FEH

19

3 s .nmmmmw. e
m_ _:_,: ___ﬁ_,
3 a.__.m grn | A

a 5 .m -ﬁg..‘ L el o
..m...,.?km.nn. i

A R
2 ."i b L.




suoneoso Auadoud

]l
a8
I =
LT q.J
Lo L] ‘—
L] o
RUTT FEFST T
w“e - R
) ﬁ
L] . m | -4 v
- T [
8
205
ro
] . 1 o5
WaIND



= GSELEET

abew| |eusy



BEARING  DISTANCE

NOO*3102°E 24,81
S89°3F19°E 26,60
AC  S00°28'4i" 24,647
AD $89'55721°E 1569
4 | 5
MAG
£
| B N
VICHGT: n Mli 0 SCAE
PARCEL ‘A’
~'ee | / 0.15 ACRES
{658 sq.ft.)
o A PORTION OF
&l R121—004~000-0317
: AB ; m"fu'"ll"“"iu
| | = W ericx || CARPORT L ~
I it A= il
ar & Lseossar AD SegaTIeE
| ot o X e~ T ] SFGE (5095
[}
S 72 Rabor U BRCK COLIMNS ——l:_[I BRICK E
¥ LOT UNE !1 tvo &
SHELL TG BE ABANDONED -
PO Q
{ LP wEgl JaTed)
o 39—l 720 ] 3 "\,
n o i?;;: 3 CONC WALL w/ _____“ E
* Ilg 2-STORY = hS S %
e = CONG §
g 3 > 1 q m
G " ¥ 7 0.729 ACRES
-
E §E & i — g
8 1V " § CONC FiS PONDS ! .
@ o7 11 | o! VELL
=T s N S
o e ] TR
f;?’m L ..... ...]
ONV 19 229.96' N89'5536°W
Oy
1/2"Pipa
‘“\“\Il“llllf.n”’”’
S /%, WASHINGTON STREET  60' R/W LEGEND:
S gt MY~ WATER VALVE MARKER
§_ 7 BEAUFORT “_% -
HeH A ICY — IRRIGATION VALVE
g e & B L s
T, o 00189 SJF WM~ WATER METER
% LP ~ LIGHT POLE

CLOSING PLAT GM — GAS METER

EP = ELEC PANEL
PB — POWER BOX
& = IPS 1/2° Rebar

g —_—

"’lﬂm a'- h \\\\\“\\ PREPARED FOR
i RORREST M. AND ALISON M. GUILLOUD
CITY OF BEAUFQORT
BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

THE SAME BEING A PORTION OF BLOCK 42, CITY OF BEAUFORT, BEAUFORT COUNTY ACCORDING
TO A MAP OR PLAT ADOPTED BY THE U.S. DIRECT TAX COMMISSIONERS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
SOUTH CAROLINA,

| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE
SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS QF THE
MINIMUM_STANDARDS MANUAL FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING IN SQUTH CAROLINA,
AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS B SURVEY AS SPECIFIED THEREIN:
ALSO THERE ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER THAN SHOWN.

THIS PROPERTY iS LOCATED IN ZONE B AS DETERMINED BY FEMA, FIRM COMMUNITY—PANEL

NUMBER 450025 0005 D, DATED 9-29-86.
ﬁAVID 8. YO 3 RLS 9786
BEAUFORT 8 G, INC.

R121-004-000-0317-0000
R121-004-000-0319-0000
0 20 4‘0' BIO'

120’
L | J

SCALE 1" = 40

MARCH 14, 2013
P15025/LSP

REVISED 9/23/15
REMOVED 25° EASEMENT
AND ADDED PARCEL A.

1813 PARIS AVENUE
PORT ROYAL, S.C. 29935
PHONE (843) 524~3261




@ a,

b.
C

d.
e.
f.

Article 5: Usa Reguistions
Section 8.4: Accossory Uses

Internal or external aiterations inconsistent with the residential use of
the building;

Is visible from the street;

Generates traffic, parking, sewerage, or water use in excess of what is
normal in the residential neighborhood;

Creates a hazard to persons or property;

Results in electrical interferencs;

Is a nuisance; or

Results in the outside storage or display of anything.

4. Prohibited Home Occupations
The following are prohibited as Home Occupations:

C.

O e:

f.
g.

Automobile and/or body and fender repairing;

Food handling, processing or packing, other than catering services
that utilize standard home kitchen equipment;

Repair, manufacturing and processing uses; however, this shall not
exclude the home occupation of a seamstress whera goods are not
manufactured for stock, sale or distribution;

Restaurants;

Uses which entall the harboring, training, raising or treatment of dogs,
cats, birds or other animals on-site;

Body piercing facilities; and
Tattoo facllities.

=—-——'—> G. Setback and Other Yard Requirements for Accessory Uses

All accessory uses operated In structures above ground ievel, including in-ground
or above-ground pools, shall observe all setbacks, yard and other requirements set
forth for the district within which they are located, with the following exceptions:

1. Water-oriented facilities such as docks, marinas, boat housas, etc., which
shall be allowed to infringe into required setback areas along shorelines
and into rivers, lakes, streams and other waterways.

2. On single-farily and two-family residential lots, the side and rear yard
setbacks for nonhabitable accessory structures less than 500 square feet in
size and 15’ in height may be reduced to 5.
———>‘ 3.  On single-family lots the Historic District, the side and rear yard setbacks
for accessory structures may be reduced to 5.
4. Garages, where garage doors face the street, shall be set back from any
street property line a minimum of 207,

TRy of Beanfort, Soutt Coralfra
Unified Development

Revised Segtemtywr 44, 2072 54



EXCERPT FROM 2012 INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE



R302.1 Exterior walls.

Construction, projections, openings and penetrations of exterior walls of dwellings and
accessory buildings shall comply with Table R302.1(1); or dwellings equipped
throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section
P2904 shall comply with Table R302.1(2).

Exceptions:

1. Walls, projections, openings or penetrations in walls perpendicular to the line
used to determine the fire separation distance.

2. Walls of dwellings and accessory structures located on the same lot.

3. Detached tool sheds and storage sheds, playhouses and similar structures
exempted from permits are not required to provide wall protection based on
location on the /or. Projections beyond the exterior wall shall not extend over the
lot line.

4. Detached garages accessory 10 a dwelling located within 2 feet (610 mm) of a
lot line are permitted to have roof eave projections not exceeding 4 inches (102
mm).

5. Foundation vents installed in compliance with this code are permitted.

TABLE R302.1(1) EXTERIOR WALLS

EXTERIOR WALL MINIMUM FIRE- MINIMUM FIRE

RESISTANCE SEPARATION
ELEMENT RATING DISTANCE
1 hour—tested in
Fire-resistance | accordance with ASTM <5 feet
rated E 119 or UL 263 with 3
Walls exposure from both sides
DG i 0 hours > 5 feet

resistance rated

Fire-resistance i
C-reSISANCE | | hour on the underside | > 2 feet to < 5 feet

L rated
Projections Not fice
0 - :
resistance rated 0 hours 25 feet
Not allowed N/A < 3 feet
Openings in |25% maximum 0 hours 3 feet
walls of wall area
Unlimited 0 hours 5 feet
Comply with Section
P < 5 feet
Penetrations All R302.4
None required 5 feet

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.



N/A = Not Applicable.

TABLE R302.1(2) EXTERIOR WALLS—DWELLINGS WITH FIRE
SPRINKLERS

MINIMUM FIRE- MINIMUM FIRE
EXTF?I{‘I;&%&.ALL RESISTANCE SEPARATION
RATING DISTANCE
1 hour—tested in
Fire-resistan accordance with ASTM
~TESISWANCE £ 119 or UL 263 with 0 feet
rated
exposure from the
Walls outside
Not fire-
resistance 0 hours 3 feet®
rated
Fire-resistance 1 hour on the underside 2 feet*
rated
Projections Not fire-
resistance 0 hours 3 feet
rated
Openings in Not allowed N/A < 3 feet
walls Unlimited 0 hours 3 feet*
Comply with Section
———— < 3 feet
Penetrations All R302.4 ee
None required 3 feet®

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm,
N/A = Not Applicable

a. For residential subdivisions where all dwellings are equipped throughout with
an automatic sprinkler systems installed in accordance with Section P2904, the
fire separation distance for nonrated exterior walls and rated projections shall be
permitted to be reduced to O feet, and unlimited unprotected openings and
penetrations shall be permitted, where the adjoining lot provides an open setback
yard that is 6 feet or more in width on the opposite side of the property line.




